06-24-1998

RECC FORM PTO-1595 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 100746553 M&G-- 11610.12US01 and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. To the Commissioner of Patents 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Vince Crupi Kalaam Shaik Med-Eng Systems Inc Donald Alexander Gunn 2470 Don Reid Drive Richard J. L'Abbe Ottawa Aristidis Makris Ontario K1H 1E1 **Ron Purvis CANADA** Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?

Yes

No Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other: Execution Date: May 5, 1998 and May 6, 1998 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 09/070,713 Additional numbers attached?
Yes
No Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 Name: Michael B. Lasky Address: Merchant, Gould, Smith, Edell, Authorized to be charged to deposit account Welter & Schmidt, P.A. 8. Please charge any additional fees or credit any 3100 Norwest Center overpayments to our Deposit account number: 13-2725 90 South Seventh Street Minneapolis, MN 55402-4131 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is the and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Michael B. Lasky June 3, 1998 Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3 Do not detach this portion

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of information systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

00000021 09070713 06/24/1998 TTON11

01 FC:581

40.00 OP

PATENT

REEL: 9252 FRAME: 0572

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, VINCE CRUPI, DONALD ALEXANDER GUNN, RICHARD J. L'ABBÉ, ARISTIDIS MAKRIS, RON PURVIS and KALAAM SHAIK, Canadian citizens, whose full post office addresses are 13 Saddle Crescent, Ottawa, Ontario K1G 5L4; 1534 Delia Crescent, Orleans, Ontario K4A 2X8; 83 Saddle Crescent, Ottawa, Ontario K1G 5L3; 14 Armagh Way, Nepean, Ontario K2J 4C3; 2190 Auburn Reach Drive, Orleans, Ontario K1W 1H8; and 14 Stonebriar Drive, Nepean, Ontario K2G 5Y2, Canada, respectively, have invented certain improvements in

PROTECTIVE SUIT WITH GROIN PROTECTOR

for which an application for a patent for such invention is to be filed in the United States of America;

AND WHEREAS, MED-ENG SYSTEMS INC., whose full post office address is 2470 Don Reid Drive, Ottawa, Ontario K1H 1E1, Canada is desirous of acquiring the entire interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said VINCE CRUPI, DONALD ALEXANDER GUNN, RICHARD J. L'ABBÉ, ARISTIDIS MAKRIS, RON PURVIS and KALAAM SHAIK, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto MED-ENG SYSTEMS INC., the full and exclusive right, for the territory of the United States of America, and all other countries, in and to the said invention, as fully described and claimed in the application executed by us concurrently herewith, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States of America therefor; and we hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the said Letters Patent to the said MED-ENG SYSTEMS INC., as the assignee for its interest, for the sole use and behoof of the said MED-ENG SYSTEMS INC., and its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

this St day of Janest	, 1998.	WAR THE
WITNESS /	The state of the s	VINCE CHUPI
EXECUTED at this state of the day of	, 1998.	
Ismmy Na med		Long Allana
WITNESS		DONALD ALEXANDER GUNN

PATENT REEL: 9252 FRAME: 0573

this 0,5 day of May , 1998. Limmy Ry med WITNESS	RICHARD J. L'ABBÉ
this 5th day of Way, 1998. withess,	ARISTIDIS MAKRIS
EXECUTED at this c day of my, 1998. WITNESS	RON PURVIS
EXECUTED at this (5 th day of 11 th 7 th), 1998.	Xil Care
WITNESS	KALAAM SHAIK

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Applicant: CRUPI et al. Examiner: Unknown Serial No.: 09/070,713 Group Art Unit: 3741 Filed: April 30, 1998 Docket: 11610.12US01 Notice of Batch No.: NA Allow. Date: Due Date: Title; PROTECTIVE SUIT WITH GROIN PROTECTOR CERTIFICATE UNDER 37 CFR. J. 8: The undersigned hereby certifies that this Transmittal Letter and the paper, as described hereinabove, are being deposited in the United States Postal Service, as first class mail, with sufficient postage, in an envelope addressed te. BOX ASSIGNMENTS Assistant Commissioner to Patents, Washington, D.C. 20231, on June 3, 1998. Michael B. Lasky **BOX ASSIGNMENTS Assistant Commissioner for Patents** Washington, D.C. 20231 Sir: We are transmitting herewith the attached: Transmittal Sheet in duplicate containing Certificate of Mailing Assignment of the invention to Med-Eng Systems Inc., Recordation Form Cover Sheet, and fee of \$40.00 $\overline{\boxtimes}$ Return postcard Please consider this a PETITION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME for a sufficient number of months to enter these papers, if appropriate. Please charge any additional fees or credit overpayment to Deposit Account No. 13-2725. A duplicate of this sheet is enclosed. MERCHANT, GOULD, SMITH, EDELL, By: Z **WELTER & SCHMIDT** Name: Michael B. Lasky

Reg. No.: 29,555

MBL:vvh

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Applicant: CRUPI et al. Examiner: Unknown Serial No .: 09/070.713 3741 Group Art Unit: Filed: April 30, 1998 Docket: 11610.12US01 NA Batch No.: Notice of NA Allow. Date: Due Date: Title: PROTECTIVE SUIT WITH GROIN PROTECTOR CERTIFICATE UNDER 37 CFR 1.8: The undersigned hereby certifies that this Transmittal Letter and the paper, as described hereinabove, are being deposited in the United States Postal Service, postage, in an envelope addressed to: BOX ASSIGNMENTS Assistant County as first class mail, with sufficient issipper for Patents, Washington, D.C. 20231, on June 3, 1998. Michael B. Lasky **BOX ASSIGNMENTS Assistant Commissioner for Patents** Washington, D.C. 20231 Sir: We are transmitting herewith the attached: ☐ Transmittal Sheet in duplicate containing Certificate of Mailing Assignment of the invention to Med-Eng Systems Inc., Recordation Form Cover Sheet, and fee of \$40.00 Return postcard Please consider this a PETITION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME for a sufficient flug ber of months to enter these papers, if appropriate. Please charge any additional fees or credit overpayment to Deposit Account No. 13-2725. A duplicate of this sheet is enclosed. MERCHANT, GOULD, SMITH, EDELL, By:

Name: Michael B. Lasky

Reg. No.: 29,555 MBL:vvh

RECORDED: 06/03/1998 REEL: 9252 FRAME: 0576

(PTO TRANSMITTAL - GENERAL) PATENT